215 South Cascade Street

PO Box 496

Fergus Falls, Minnesota 56538-0496
218 739-8200

www.otpco.com (web site)

Onl;';l'inu

POWER COMPANY

July 14, 2016

Mr. Danidl P. Wolf

Executive Secretary

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission
350 Metro Square Building

121 East Seventh Place

St Paul, MN 55101

Re:  IntheMatter of Utilities Annual Reportson Progressin Achieving the Solar Energy
Standard
Docket Number E999/M -16-342
Reply Comments

Dear Mr. Wolf:

Otter Tail Power Company (Otter Tail) appreciates the Department’s Comments in its review of Otter
Tail’s Report in the above-referenced matter. Otter Tail isin agreement with and supports the
Department’ s recommendations.

Very truly yours,

/S CARY STEPHENSON
Cary Stephenson
Associate General Counsel
Otter Tail Power Company

nlo

Enclosures

By electronic filing
cc. Servicelist

An Equal Opportunity Enployer 1w @ OTTERTAIL commr



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: IntheMatter of Utilities Annual Reportson Progressin Achieving the Solar
Energy Standard

Docket Number E999/M-16-342

I, Nancy L. Olson, hereby certify that | have this day served a copy of the following, or
asummary thereof, on Mr. Daniel P. Wolf and Sharon Ferguson by e-filing, and to all other
persons on the attached service list by electronic service or by First Class mail.

Otter Tail Power Company
Reply Comments

Dated this 14th day of July 2016.

/S NANCY L. OLSON

Nancy L. Olson Regulatory Filing Coordinator
Otter Tail Power Company

215 South Cascade Street

Fergus Falls MN 56537

(218) 739-8376
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Michael

Allen

michael.allen@allenergysol
ar.com

All Energy Solar

721 W 26th st Suite 211

Minneapolis,
Minnesota
55405

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Julia

Anderson

Julia.Anderson@ag.state.m
n.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

1800 BRM Tower
445 Minnesota St
St. Paul,
MN
551012134

Electronic Service

Yes

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

John

Aune

johna@bluehorizonsolar.co
m

Blue Horizon Energy

171 Cheshire Ln Ste 500

Plymouth,
MN
55441

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Peter

Beithon

pbeithon@otpco.com

Otter Tail Power Company

P.O. Box 496
215 South Cascade Sf|
Fergus Falls,
MN
565380496

Electronic Service
eet

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Sara

Bergan

sebergan@stoel.com

Stoel Rives LLP

33 South Sixth Street
Suite 4200
Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

William A.

Blazar

bblazar@mnchamber.com

Minnesota Chamber Of
Commerce

Suite 1500
400 Robert Street Nor]
St. Paul,
MN
55101

Electronic Service
h

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Michael J.

Bull

mbull@mncee.org

Center for Energy and
Environment

212 Third Ave N Ste 560

Minneapolis,
MN
55401

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Jessica

Burdette

jessica.burdette @state.mn.
us

Department of Commerce

85 7th Place East
Suite 500
St. Paul,
MN
55101

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Joel

Cannon

jcannon@tenksolar.com

Tenk Solar, Inc.

9549 Penn Avenue S

Bloomington,
MN
55431

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

John J.

Carroll

jcarroll@newportpartners.c
om

Newport Partners, LLC

9 Cushing, Suite 200

Irvine,
California
92618

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Steve W.

Chriss

Stephen.chriss@wal-
mart.com

Wal-Mart

2001 SE 10th St.

Bentonville,
AR

Electronic Service

72716-5530

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official
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Steve

Coleman

scoleman@appliedenergyi
nnovations.org

Applied Energy Innovations

4000 Minnehaha Ave S

Minneapolis,
MN
55406

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Lisa

Daniels

lisadaniels@windustry.org

Windustry

201 Ridgewood Ave

Minneapolis,
MN
55403

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Chris

Davis

christopher.davis@state.m
n.us

Department of Commerce

Suite 500
85 Seventh Place East
St. Paul,
MN
551012198

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Dustin

Denison

dustin@appliedenergyinno
vations.org

Applied Energy Innovations

4000 Minnehaha Ave S

Minneapolis,
MN
55406

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

lan

Dobson

ian.dobson@ag.state.mn.u
s

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

Antitrust and Utilities
Division

445 Minnesota Street,
BRM Tower

St. Paul,

MN

55101

Electronic Service

1400

Yes

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Betsy

Engelking

betsy@geronimoenergy.co
m

Geronimo Energy

7650 Edinborough Way
Suite 725
Edina,
MN
55435

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Emma

Fazio

emma.fazio@stoel.com

Stoel Rives LLP

33 South Sixth Street
Suite 4200
Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Sharon

Ferguson

sharon.ferguson@state.mn
.us

Department of Commerce

85 7th Place E Ste 500

Saint Paul,
MN
551012198

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Nathan

Franzen

nathan@geronimoenergy.c
om

Geronimo Energy

7650 Edinborough Way
Suite 725
Edina,
MN
55435

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Bruce

Gerhardson

bgerhardson@otpco.com

Otter Tail Power Company

PO Box 496
215 S Cascade St
Fergus Falls,
MN
565380496

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official
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Bill

Grant

Bill. Grant@state.mn.us

Minnesota Department of
Commerce

85 7th Place East, Suite
500

St. Paul,
MN
55101

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Tony

Hainault

anthony.hainault@co.henn
epin.mn.us

Hennepin County DES

701 4th Ave S Ste 700

Minneapolis,
MN
55415-1842

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

J Drake

Hamilton

hamilton@fresh-energy.org

Fresh Energy

408 St Peter St

Saint Paul,
MN
55101

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Sam

Hanson

shanson@briggs.com

Briggs And Morgan, P.A.

2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street]
Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Jack

Hays

jack.hays@westwoodps.co
m

Westwood Professional
Services

7699 Anagram Drive

Eden Prairie,
MN
55344

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Brandon

Heath

bheath@misoenergy.org

MISO Energy

1125 Energy Park Drive

St. Paul,
MN
55108-5001

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Lynn

Hinkle

Ihinkle@mnseia.org

Minnesota Solar Energy
Industries Association

2512 33rd Ave South #2

Minneapolis,
MN
55406

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Holly

Hinman

holly.r.hinman@xcelenergy
.com

Xcel Energy

414 Nicollet Mall, 7th Floor

Minneapolis,
MN
55401

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Margaret

Hodnik

mhodnik@mnpower.com

Minnesota Power

30 West Superior Street

Duluth,
MN
55802

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Anne

Hunt

anne.hunt@ci.stpaul.mn.us

City of St. Paul

390 City Hall
15 West Kellogg Boulg

Saint Paul,
MN
55102

Electronic Service
ard

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official
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Dwight

Jelle

dkjelle@gmail.com

Best Power International,
LLC

P.O. 5126

Hopkins,
MN
55343

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Alan

Jenkins

aj@jenkinsatlaw.com

Jenkins at Law

2265 Roswell Road
Suite 100
Marietta,

GA
30062

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Linda

Jensen

linda.s.jensen@ag.state.m
n.us

Office of the Attorney
General-DOC

1800 BRM Tower 445
Minnesota Street

St. Paul,
MN
551012134

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Richard

Johnson

Rick.Johnson@lawmoss.co
m

Moss & Barnett

150 S. 5th Street
Suite 1200
Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Mara

Koeller

mara.n.koeller@xcelenergy
.com

Xcel Energy

414 Nicollet Mall
5th Floor
Minneapolis,
MN
55401

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Jon

Kramer

jk2surf@aol.com

Sundial Solar

4708 york ave. S

Minneapolis,
MN
55410

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Allen

Krug

allen.krug@xcelenergy.co
m

Xcel Energy

414 Nicollet Mall-7th fl

Minneapolis,
MN
55401

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Amy

Liberkowski

amy.a.liberkowski@xcelen
ergy.com

Xcel Energy

414 Nicollet Mall
7th Floor
Minneapolis,
MN
554011993

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

John

Lindell

agorud.ecf@ag.state.mn.us

Office of the Attorney
General-RUD

1400 BRM Tower
445 Minnesota St
St. Paul,
MN
551012130

Electronic Service

Yes

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Bob

Long

rlong@Ilarkinhoffman.com

Larkin Hoffman (Silicon
Energy)

1500 Wells Fargo Plaza
7900 Xerxes Ave S
Bloomington,

MN
55431

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official
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Rebecca

Lundberg

rebecca.lundberg@powerfu
llygreen.com

Powerfully Green

11451 Oregon Ave N

Champlin,
MN
55316

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Paula

Maccabee

Pmaccabee@justchangela
w.com

Just Change Law Offices

1961 Selby Ave

Saint Paul,
MN
55104

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Susan

Mackenzie

susan.mackenzie@state.m
n.us

Public Utilities Commission

121 7th Place E Ste 350

St. Paul,
MN
551012147

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Kavita

Maini

kmaini@wi.rr.com

KM Energy Consulting LLC

961 N Lost Woods Rd

Oconomowoc,
wi
53066

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Pam

Marshall

pam@energycents.org

Energy CENTS Coalition

823 7th StE

St. Paul,
MN
55106

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Natalie

Mclntire

natalie.mcintire@gmail.com

Wind on the Wires

570 Asbury St Ste 201

Saint Paul,
MN
55104-1850

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Stacy

Miller

stacy.miller@state.mn.us

Department of Commerce

State Energy Office

85 7th Place East, Suit
500

St. Paul,

MN

55101

Electronic Service
e

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

David

Moeller

dmoeller@allete.com

Minnesota Power

30 W Superior St

Duluth,
MN
558022093

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Andrew

Moratzka

andrew.moratzka@stoel.co
m

Stoel Rives LLP

33 South Sixth St Ste 4200

Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Martin

Morud

mmorud@trunorthsolar.co
m

Tru North Solar

5115 45th Ave S

Minneapolis,
MN
55417

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official
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Michael

Noble

noble@fresh-energy.org

Fresh Energy

Hamm Bldg., Suite 220
408 St. Peter Street
St. Paul,
MN
55102

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Rolf

Nordstrom

rnordstrom@gpisd.net

Great Plains Institute

2801 21ST AVE S STE 220

Minneapolis,
MN
55407-1229

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Samantha

Norris

samanthanorris@alliantene
rgy.com

Interstate Power and Light
Company

200 1st Street SE PO Box
351

Cedar Rapids,
1A
524060351

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Kate

O'Connell

kate.oconnell@state.mn.us

Department of Commerce

Suite 50085 Seventh Place
East

St. Paul,
MN
551012198

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Donna

Pickard

dpickardgsss@gmail.com

Citizen

1215 Lilac Lane

Excelsior,
MN
55331

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Charlie

Pickard

cpickard@aladdinsolar.com

Aladdin Solar

1215 Lilac Lane

Excelsior,
MN
55331

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Gayle

Prest

gayle.prest@minneapolism
n.gov

City of Mpls Sustainability

350 South 5th St, #315

Minneapolis,
MN
55415

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Enio

Ricci

ericci@invenergylic.com

Invenergy LLC

17830 New Hampshire Ave
Ste 300

Ashton,
MD
20861

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Michelle

Rosier

michelle.rosier@sierraclub.
org

Sierra Club

2327 E. Franklin Avenue

Minneapolis,
MN
554061024

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official
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Richard

Savelkoul

rsavelkoul@martinsquires.c
om

Martin & Squires, P.A.

332 Minnesota Street Ste
W2750

St. Paul,
MN
55101

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Larry L.

Schedin

Larry@LLSResources.com

LLS Resources, LLC

332 Minnesota St, Ste
W1390

St. Paul,
MN
55101

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Janet

Shaddix Elling

jshaddix@janetshaddix.co
m

Shaddix And Associates

Ste 122
9100 W Bloomington H
Bloomington,
MN
55431

Electronic Service
rwy

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Gary

Shaver

gshaver@silicon-
energy.com

Silicon Energy

3506 124th St NE

Marysville,
WA
98271

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Erin

Shea

eshea@silicon-energy.com

Silicon Energy

PO Box 376
8787 Silicon Way
Mt Iron,
MN
55768

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Doug

Shoemaker

dougs@mnRenewables.or
g

MRES

2928 5th Ave S

Minneapolis,
MN
55408

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

James M.

Strommen

jstrommen@kennedy-
graven.com

Kennedy & Graven,
Chartered

470 U.S. Bank Plaza
200 South Sixth Street|
Minneapolis,
MN
55402

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Deb

Sundin

deb.sundin@xcelenergy.co
m

Xcel Energy

414 Nicollet Mall

Minneapolis,
MN
55401

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

SaGonna

Thompson

Regulatory.records@xcele
nergy.com

Xcel Energy

414 Nicollet Mall FL 7

Minneapolis,
MN
554011993

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Lise

Trudeau

lise.trudeau@state.mn.us

Department of Commerce

85 7th Place East
Suite 500
Saint Paul,
MN
55101

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official
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Daniel

Williams

DanWilliams.mg@gmail.co
m

Powerfully Green

11451 Oregon Avenue N

Champlin,
MN
55316

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Cam

Winton

cwinton@mnchamber.com

Minnesota Chamber of
Commerce

400 Robert Street North
Suite 1500
St. Paul,
Minnesota
55101

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Robyn

Woeste

robynwoeste@alliantenerg
y.com

Interstate Power and Light
Company

200 First St SE

Cedar Rapids,
1A
52401

Electronic Service

No

OFF_SL_16-342_Official

Daniel P

Wolf

dan.wolf@state.mn.us

Public Utilities Commission

121 7th Place East
Suite 350
St. Paul,
MN
551012147

Electronic Service

Yes

OFF_SL_16-342_Official
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